

Godrej Consumer Products Limited

February 09, 2018

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument	Previous Rated Amour (Rs. crore)	tCurrent Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term/Short-term, Fund-based- Working Capital Facilities	30.00	30.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term, Non-fund based-Working Capital Facilities	170.00	170.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term, Fund- based/Non-fund based-Working Capital Facilities	900.00	1,800.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Commercial Paper Programme	750.00	750.00	[ICRA]A1+; Reaffirmed
Total	1,850.00	2,750.00	

Rating action

ICRA has reaffirmed the long-term rating of [ICRA]AA+ (pronounced ICRA double A plus) and short-term rating of [ICRA]A1+ (pronounced ICRA A one plus) for the Rs. 30 crore¹ fund-based bank limits, the Rs. 170 crore non-fund based bank limits, and the Rs. 1,800 crore (enhanced from Rs. 900 crore) fund-based/non-fund based bank limits of Godrej Consumer Products Limited ('GCPL' or 'the company')². ICRA has also reaffirmed the short-term rating of [ICRA]A1+ for the Rs. 750 crore short-term debt/Commercial Paper programme of GCPL. The outlook on the long-term rating is Stable.

Rationale

The reaffirmation of ratings factors in the well diversified presence of the company in the fast moving consumer goods (FMCG) industry—across three core categories (personal care, home care and hair care) and three focus geographies (Asia, Africa and Latin America). ICRA notes the leading market presence of the company across most of these segments and global markets, its healthy financial profile characterised by healthy profitability, strong cash accruals, moderate gearing and comfortable debt coverage indicators. The rating also considers the financial flexibility enjoyed by GCPL as part of the Godrej Group of companies.

The ratings are, however, constrained by the competition in a few of the markets that may constrain further expansion in margins, and enhanced geo-political, regulatory and currency risks due to GCPL's presence across multiple geographies. It is to be noted that despite all the above mentioned challenges, GCPL has sustained relatively high margins in FY2017 as well as in the current fiscal in its global as well as domestic operations. On the domestic front, GCPL has been facing competition in the personal care and hair care segments; however, product repositioning/brand extensions have helped maintain its competitive position in the personal care segment in FY2017 and the current fiscal. Further, innovation led new product/format launches in the hair care and personal/home care categories are expected to drive growth during FY2018.

¹ 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million

² For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications.



Despite the large inorganic investments over the past five years, the consolidated financial profile of the company remains healthy. The same is characterised by strong cash accruals, moderate capital structure—moderated post the debt funded acquisition of Strength of Nature in Q1 FY2017—comfortable debt coverage indicators and adequate liquidity as evidenced by sizeable cash and bank balances, moderately utilised working capital facilities and fairly spread out debt repayment obligations. Even if the company continues to grow through inorganic acquisitions, ICRA expects it to maintain a healthy financial risk profile. ICRA will continue to evaluate the impact of such investments on a case to case basis.

Outlook: Stable

ICRA believes GCPL will continue to benefit from being part of the Godrej Group, a large and established business house in the country. The outlook may be revised to Positive if substantial growth in revenue and profitability, coupled with considerably lower leverage levels (consolidated basis), strengthens the financial risk profile. The outlook may be revised to Negative if cash accrual is lower than expected or if any major capital expenditure, leveraged acquisitions or stretch in the working capital cycle weakens liquidity.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Leadership position in the household insecticides category - GCPL continues to remain the market leader in the household insecticide category with more than 50% market share. Innovation and strong brands like 'Good Knight' and 'Hit' have resulted in higher than industry average growth rate and steady traction in its market share in this category.

Second largest domestic toilet soaps player - GCPL continues to be the second largest toilet soaps player in the highly penetrated domestic soaps market. The company markets its soaps under the two popular brands, 'Godrej No. 1' and 'Cinthol'. With a value for money (VFM) proposition and recent product repositioning/brand extensions, the segment is poised for considerable growth in opportunities in the near to medium term.

Leadership position in the domestic hair colour segment - GCPL continues to be the market leader in the segment and has strong product offerings across product formats (powder and crème), targeting various price points. The segment also comprises the premium hair salon business, BBlunt, which offers a range of premium hair care and styling products.

Strong last mile distribution network and continued focus on innovation – GCPL's strong network of over 1700 distributors and its continuous focus on innovation are the key drivers of GCPL's competitive position in the FMCG industry.

Successful integration of recent overseas acquisitions leading to diversified product portfolio and geographic presence - GCPL's inorganic acquisitions of Sara Lee's share in the erstwhile Godrej Sara Lee Limited in India, 'Megasari Group' in Indonesia, stakes in 'Darling Group' operations in South Africa, Mozambique, Nigeria, and Kenya, 'Rapidol' and 'Frika' in South Africa, 'Tura' in Nigeria, 'Issue Group', 'Argencos' and 'Cosmetica Nacional' in Latin America, and 'Keyline Brands' and 'Soft and Gentle' in Europe— have all helped it in extracting synergies in terms of supply chain efficiencies, product cross pollination and stronger distribution network, besides diversifying its product portfolio and geographical reach.

Comfortable financial profile – GCPL's financial profile is characterised by healthy profitability, strong cash accruals, moderate gearing and comfortable debt coverage indicators.

Strong financial flexibility as part of the Godrej Group - GCPL is one of the marquee companies of the Godrej Group, a large and established business house in the country. This imparts significant financial flexibility to GCPL, as it helps it to maintain good access to the capital markets and enjoy strong relationships with the banks.

www.icra.in 2



Credit challenges

Intense competition in the domestic businesses, especially in the soaps and hair colour categories - Soaps is a highly penetrated category in India with rural penetration at ~90%. The brand loyalty in a soap brand also tends to be minimal due to a plethora of options. Further, the domestic hair colour market is also characterised by stiff competition with reputed players in the organised industry. Nonetheless, GCPL's strong brand equity in these segments, coupled with innovative product offerings, are expected to help it successfully counter the competitive pressures, going forward.

Vulnerability to international palm oil prices, the key raw material for the soaps business - GCPL's soaps business is exposed to adverse fluctuation in international palm oil prices (key raw material). Nonetheless, increasing contribution from household insecticides and hair colours segments mitigates the risk to some extent.

Several acquisitions undertaken in rapid succession indicates increased risk appetite of the management – GCPL's inorganic growth through acquisitions in rapid succession indicates increased risk appetite of the management, thereby, subjecting the consolidated entity to enhanced political, regulatory and currency risks. Nonetheless, geographic and category diversification thus achieved mitigates these risks to some extent.

Analytical approach: For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

Rating Methodology for Fast Moving Consumer Goods Industry

About the company:

Formed out of a de-merger of the consumer products division of the erstwhile Godrej Soaps Limited in April 2001, Godrej Consumer Products Limited (GCPL) is part of the Godrej Group of companies. Though GCPL was formed in its current form in 2001, it has been operating for almost 100 years, as Godrej Soaps, in the personal care segment. Currently, GCPL's standalone business includes household insecticides, toilet soaps, hair colorants, toiletries and liquid detergents. The company is a market leader in household insecticide, hair colour and liquid detergent categories, and the second largest player in the soaps category in the domestic market. GCPL has manufacturing plants in Assam, Goa, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya, Pondicherry, Sikkim and Tamil Nadu. GCPL's capacity expansions over the years have been undertaken in areas where it can avail of fiscal benefits extended by the government, thereby improving its profitability. Over the past five years, GCPL has undertaken several overseas acquisitions to build its presence in key emerging markets outside India, with focus on Asia, Africa and Latin America. These acquisitions give GCPL access to well-established international brands and the subsidiaries' distribution and marketing networks. The performance of the overseas subsidiaries continues to remain stable.

In 9M FY2018, on a standalone basis, the company reported a net profit of Rs. 704.7 crore on an operating income of Rs. 3,891.0 crore, as compared to a net profit of Rs. 597.0 crore on an operating income of Rs. 3,493.2 crore in 9M FY2017. In 9M FY2018, on a consolidated basis, the company reported a net profit of Rs. 1,017.0 crore on an operating income of Rs. 7,314.2 crore, as compared to a net profit of Rs. 920.4 crore on an operating income of Rs. 6,878.1 crore in 9M FY2017.

www.icra.in ______ _____



Key financial indicators (audited; consolidated)

	FY2016	FY2017
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	8,423.9	9,267.9
PAT (Rs. crore)	830.6	1,308.0
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	19.7%	20.7%
RoCE (%)	18.0%	22.4%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.7	0.8
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	1.7	2.1
Interest coverage (times)	15.0	11.3
NWC/ OI (%)	4.5%	3.7%

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

		Current Rating (FY2018)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years			
			Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding as on September 30, 2017	Date & Rating February	Date & Rating in FY2017 December	Date & Rating in FY2016 November	Date & Rating in FY2015 September	
	Instrument	Туре	(Rs. crore)	(Rs. crore)	2018	2016	2015	2014	
1	Cash Credit/WCDL	Long Term/ Short Term	30.00	NA	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	
2	Letter of Credit/ Bank Guarantee	Long Term/ Short Term	170.00	NA	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	
3	Fund-based/Non- fund based- Working Capital Facilities	Long Term/ Short Term	1,800.00	NA	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+	
4	Commercial Paper	Short Term	750.00	NA	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

www.icra.in 4



Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Cash Credit/WCDL	NA	NA	NA	30.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+
NA	Letter of Credit/ Bank Guarantee	NA	NA	NA	170.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+
NA	Fund-based/Non- fund based- Working Capital Facilities	NA	NA	NA	1,800.00	[ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1+
NA	Commercial Paper	NA	NA	7-365 days	750.00	[ICRA]A1+

Source: Godrej Consumer Products Limited

www.icra.in 5



ANALYST CONTACTS

Subrata Ray +91 22 6114 3408 subrata@icraindia.com

Rushit Doshi +91 22 6114 3422 rushit.doshi@icraindia.com Shreekiran Rao +91 22 6114 3469 shreekiran.rao@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar 022-6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
naznin.prodhani@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-2866928 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251 Pune + (91 20) 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2018 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents



Rating Rationale

October 31, 2018 | Mumbai

Godrei Consumer Products Limited

Rating Reaffirmed

Rating Action

Rs.750 Crore Commercial Paper Programme CRISIL A1+ (Reaffirmed)

1 crore = 10 million

Refer to annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale

CRISIL has reaffirmed its rating on the commercial paper programme of Godrej Consumer Products Limited (GCPL) at 'CRISIL A1+'.

The rating continues to reflect strong business risk profile of GCPL with diversified revenue profile across geographies (India, Indonesia, Africa, and Latin America) and product segments (home care, personal care and hair care). GCPL has strong brands with leadership position across various segments in the various countries where it has operations. The company has been able to maintain or increase its market share in most of the segments by launching new products either through innovation or cross pollinating products from different geographies in its portfolio. Over the years, GCPL has successfully integrated and scaled up the acquired brands in overseas markets. The rating also factors healthy financial risk profile due to high cash accruals, prudent cash policy and strong debt protection metrics.

These strengths are partially offset by debt funded acquisitive nature of expansion growth, along with the macroeconomic, geopolitical and currency risks faced by the overseas operations as well as the susceptibility of operating margins to changes in raw material prices such as crude and palm oil prices.

Analytical Approach

For arriving at the rating, CRISIL has combined the business and financial risk profiles of GCPL and all its subsidiaries given the common line of business.

Key Rating Drivers & Detailed Description Strengths

* Diversified Revenue Profile

GCPL's business risk profile derives benefit from the diversity of revenue across geographies and product segments. In fiscal 2018, the company generated 54% of the topline from India and 46% from abroad. Africa and Indonesia are the major international geographies which contribute to 22% and 14% of total revenues respectively. Revenue is also distributed across product segments with household insecticides (home care), personal care and hair care contributing 30%, 17% and 31% respectively. The growth in revenue from international operations has been driven primarily through acquisitions. The company has demonstrated track record of acquiring strong local brands and generating synergies by combining operations of the acquired entities to drive scale and profitability. The proportion of revenue from international operations has increased from 23% in fiscal 2010 to 46% in fiscal 2018. The operating profitability of international operations has grown from 12% in fiscal 2010 to more than 17% in fiscal 2018.

* Strong brands with market leadership across segments and geographies
GCPL has a portfolio of strong brands in India and international markets. GCPL holds market leadership position in household insecticide and hair colour segments in India and is the second largest player in the soaps category. The company is a market leader in all the segments in Indonesia where it operates in - household insecticide, air refresheners and wet tissues. In Africa, GCPL is the market leader in dry hair extensions (hair braids) and ethnic hair colour segments and with the acquisition of Strength of Nature in fiscal 2017, the company is expected to grow its market share in the wet hair care segment as well. The dominant leadership position across various segments provides the company pricing power in those segments which helps the company to maintain its profitability.

Further, GCPL also has strong focus on innovation which has led to new launches contributing a healthy share to the overall growth. The company has successfully cross pollinated products across markets, for example, Aer refreshner in India was taken from Indonesian portfolio where it is sold under the Stella brand. GCPL has made new launches in insecticides segment in India and hair colour segment in Indonesia, as well as launched new products from SON portfolio in Africa. The new launches either through innovation or cross-pollination is expected to be the primary growth drivers over the medium term. The ability of the company to successfully launch and scale up revenues from new products across geographies would be a key rating sensitivity factor.

* Healthy financial risk profile with high cash accruals, prudent cash policy and strong debt protection metrics

GCPL has healthy financial risk profile as reflected in the interest cover of 12.04 times, net debt to EBITDA of 0.75 time as on March 31, 2018. The company is also expected to generate healthy cash accruals of over Rs.1000 crore and maintain cash of at least Rs.1000 crore on the balance sheet against repayments of about Rs1,500 crore over next 2 fiscals. The healthy cash accruals would be driven by steady revenue growth and stable operating margins over the medium term. As a policy the company maintains high cash and bank balances of at least equal to 1 year repayment which further strengthens GCPL's financial risk profile. As on March 31, 2018 GCPL had cash and cash equivalents of Rs 1921 crore. The company had a gross debt to EBITDA of 1.7 time as on March 31, 2018 which is expected to remain below 2.25 times over the medium term.

Weaknesses

* Debt funded acquisitive nature of expansion

Over the past few years, the company has grown through acquisition, especially in the international markets. Most of these acquisitions have been debt funded with the debt guaranteed by the Indian entity. Some of the major acquisitions have been Godrej Sara Lee Limited in India, Megasari Group in Indonesia and Darling group in Africa. Recently in fiscal 2017 the company acquired Strength of Nature (SON) for a consideration of about Rs.2100 crore. The company has a clear philosophy of acquiring brands in home care, personal care and hair care segments and only in the geographies where it is present right now. The ability of the company to create value from any large debt funded acquisition in a timely manner will continue to be a key rating sensitivity factor.

* Macroeconomic, geopolitical and currency risks in overseas geographies

Outside India, GCPL has presence in Asia, Africa, Latin America and UK. The economies in these continents might face macroeconomic growth challenges as seen in Indonesia, Argentina and UK which can limit the growth in overseas operations. Also there is a risk of geopolitical events ' change in government, unrest etc. to affect the operations. GCPL has mitigated this risk in Africa to some extent by its presence across countries in South, West and East Africa. Currency fluctuations can harm the profitability of the overseas operations which have been volatile over the last few years. Considering the geographical diversity of GCPL with operations across Africa, Latin America and Indonesia, the overall growth and profitability is expected to remain strong over the medium term. Nonetheless, CRISIL would continue to monitor developments in these geographies for any adverse impact on the operations of GCPL.

* Susceptibility to raw material prices

Palm oil and crude derivatives (chemicals) are the major raw materials for GCPL. Over the last few years, decline in raw material prices has helped improve the operating profitability of GCPL. The company has also focused on premiumising the portfolio by moving from mass to mass premium products which fetch higher price improving the profitability of the company. For example, launch of creme in hair colour segment in India which is priced higher than the powder is driving sales and premiumising the portfolio. Thus although increase in raw material prices would impact the profitability of GCPL, the same is expected to be limited over the medium term.

About the Company

GCPL is part of the Godrej Group of companies and was formed in its current form in 2001 when the personal care segment of Godrej Soaps Ltd was demerged to form a separate entity. Currently, GCPL's standalone business includes household insecticides, soaps, hair colorants, air refresheners and liquid detergents. GCPL has manufacturing plants in Assam, Goa, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya, Pondicherry, Sikkim and Tamil Nadu. Over the past ten years, GCPL has undertaken several overseas acquisitions to build its presence in key emerging markets outside India, with focus on Asia, Africa and Latin America.

Kev Financial Indicators^

Particulars	Unit	2018	2017
Revenue	Rs. Cr.	9,843	9,268*
Profit After Tax (PAT)	Rs. Cr.	1634	1,308
PAT Margins	%	16.60	14.11
Adjusted Debt/Adjusted Networth	Times	0.56	0.75
Interest coverage	Times	12.04	12.31

^{*}Excludes excise duty and includes other operating income.

Any other information: Not applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:

CRISIL complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The CRISIL complexity levels are available on www.crisil.com/complexity-levels. Users are advised to refer to the CRISIL complexity levels for instruments that they consider for investment. Users may also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

Authorate Betaile of Motivations(6)											
ISIN	Name of instrument	Date of allotment	Coupon rate	Maturity date	Issue size (Rs cr.)	Rating assigned with outlook					
NA	Commercial Paper	NA	NA	NA	750	CRISIL A1+					

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years

		Current		Current 2018 (History) 2017		17	2016		2015		Start of 2015		
	Instrument	Туре	Outstanding Amount	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Rating
Com	nmercial er	ST	750.00	CRISIL A1+			12-10-17	CRISIL A1+				-	

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

Links to related criteria

CRISILs Approach to Financial Ratios

Rating criteria for manufaturing and service sector companies

Rating Criteria for Consumer Durable Industry

CRISILs Criteria for rating short term debt

For further information contact:

Media Relations	Analytical Contacts	Customer Service Helpdesk
Saman Khan Media Relations CRISIL Limited D: +91 22 3342 3895 B: +91 22 3342 3000 saman.khan@crisil.com	Subodh Rai Senior Director - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited B:+91 124 672 2000 subodh.rai@crisil.com	Timings: 10.00 am to 7.00 pm Toll free Number:1800 267 1301 For a copy of Rationales / Rating Reports: CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com
Naireen Ahmed Media Relations CRISIL Limited D: +91 22 3342 1818 B: +91 22 3342 3000	Manish Gupta Director - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited B:+91 124 672 2000 manish.gupta@crisil.com	For Analytical queries: ratingsinvestordesk@crisil.com
naireen.ahmed@crisil.com	Garima Sharma Rating Analyst - CRISIL Ratings CRISIL Limited D:+91 22 3342 3291 Garima.Sharma@crisil.com	

[^]As per reported financials; CRISIL adjusted numbers might differ

Note for Media:
This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper / magazine / agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL. However, CRISIL alone has the sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites, portals etc.

About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a leading agile and innovative, global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better. We are India's foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions. A strong track record of growth, culture of innovation and global footprint sets us apart. We have delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 1.00.000 customers

We are majority owned by S&P Global Inc., a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

About CRISIL Ratings

CRISIL Ratings is part of CRISIL Limited ("CRISIL"). We pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. CRISIL is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, CRISIL sets the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as, bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible / convertible / partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 24,500 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. CRISIL has also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including rating municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and microfinance institutions. We also pioneered a globally unique rating service for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and significantly extended the accessibility to rating services to a wider market. Over 1,10,000 MSMEs have been rated by us.

CRISIL PRIVACY

CRISIL respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address, and email id to fulfil your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL.For further information on CRISIL's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

This disclaimer forms part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale that we provide (each a "Report"). For the avoidance of doubt, the term "Report" includes the information, ratings and other content forming part of the Report. The Report is intended for the jurisdiction of India only. This Report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the Report is to be construed as CRISIL providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this Report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL and the user.

We are not aware that any user intends to rely on the Report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the Report. In preparing our Report we have not taken into consideration the objectives or particular needs of any particular user. It is made abundantly clear that the Report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The Report is not an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind or otherwise enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the Report pertains. The Report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US).

Ratings from CRISIL Rating are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities / instruments or to make any investment decisions. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CRISIL assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CRISIL may disseminate its opinions and analysis. CRISIL rating contained in the Report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the Report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the Report in any way.

Neither CRISIL nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "CRISIL Parties") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Report, and no CRISIL Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Report. EACH CRISIL PATT DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL Party be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplany, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors. CRISIL's public ratings and analysis as are required to be disclosed under the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any) are made available on its web sites, www.crisil.com (free of charge). Reports with more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee – more details about CRISIL ratings are available here: www.crisil.com (www.crisil.ratings.com.

CRISIL and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary. While CRISIL has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CRISIL does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and / or relies in its Reports. CRISIL keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of CRISIL may have information that is not available to other CRISIL business units. CRISIL has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for analytical firewalls and for managing conflict of interest. For details please refer to: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html

CRISIL's rating criteria are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISIL public web site, www.crisil.com. For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL you may contact CRISIL RATING DESK at CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301.

This Report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without a prior written consent of CRISIL

All rights reserved @ CRISIL